detectible drug resistant, and undetectable drug resistant strains.  The additional notations P, C, TE, and

T in front of the viral class groups denote the disease stages, primary, chronic, treatment eligible and

treated respectively.  The number of infected individuals is denoted by S
iN , D

i
DRN  and U

i
DRN , using the

same convention as for the transmission probabilities.  The total population is given by totN .

237

Sensitivity Analysis and Calibration:

We performed a full uncertainty and sensitivity analysis using SaSAT [3].  We generated 10,000

individual parameter sets via Latin hypercube sampling for the parameters described in Table 1.  The

model was implemented with Matlab® R2008b. Calibration was achieved by reaching a steady state

level, obtained in the absence of treatment.  Simulations leading to an overall HIV prevalence between

0.5% and 5% (and similar for individual population groups) were retained, leaving 2,318 parameter sets.

The model was then run to simulate 10 years of the HIV epidemic with full access to ART for treatment-

eligible individuals.

238

Parameter Description Value Ref

1/ PI
s�  Average progression time from primary

to chronic infection for individuals
infected with drug-sensitive HIV

2-6 months  [4-6]

1/ PI
R�  Average progression time from primary

to chronic infection for individuals
infected with drug-resistant HIV

10 . 1/ PI
s�

(min 2 months)

[7]

1/ CI
S�  Average progression time from chronic

infection to “treatment-eligible” or AIDS
for individuals infected with drug-
sensitive HIV

8 – 10 years [8-10]

10  Multiplier for relative increase in average
time for individual infected with drug
resistant virus to progress from chronic
infection to treatment eligibility,
considering reduced viral fitness.

0.75 – 1.5 †

1/ CI
R�  Average progression time from chronic

infection to “treatment-eligible” or AIDS
for individuals infected with drug-
resistant HIV

1 1/ CI
S0 ��

IDU0 Percentage of population
who are injecting drug users
(IDUs)

% Total
Pop

0.05 –0.5% [11-13]

% of IDU
that are
Female

10 – 20 %

SW0 Percentage of sexually active women that
are sex workers (SWs)

0.5-1% [14-15]

MC0 Percentage of men who are clients of
SWs

5 – 10% [16-18]

MSM0 Percentage of men who are MSM 1-5 % [18-23]

1/ PI
S�  Average rate of AIDS deaths for

individuals in Primary Infection class
~0 ‡

239

1/ CI
S�  Average rate of AIDS deaths for

individuals Chronic Infection class
~0 ‡

1/ TE
S�  Average time to death for untreated

individuals with drug-sensitive virus in
the AIDS/”treatment-eligible” stage of
infection

2 – 4 years  [24-26]

sp  Proportion of drug-sensitive treated
individuals that achieve viral suppression

0.6 – 0.85 [27]

1/ TE
R�  Average time to death for untreated

individuals with drug-resistant virus in
the AIDS/”treatment-eligible” stage of
infection